

No. 10-553

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH AND SCHOOL, *PETITIONER,***

v.

**EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, *et al., RESPONDENTS.***

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.,
AMERICAN ETHICAL UNION,
ATHEIST ALLIANCE OF AMERICA,
MILITARY ASSOCIATION OF ATHEISTS AND
FREETHINKERS,
SECULAR STUDENT ALLIANCE, AND
SOCIETY FOR HUMANISTIC JUDAISM,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WILLIAM J. BURGESS
Appignani Humanist
Legal Center
American Humanist
Association
1777 T Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 238-9088
bburgess@americanhumanist.org

ELIZABETH L. HILEMAN
Hileman & Associates, P.C.
7979 Old Georgetown Rd.
Bethesda, Md. 20814
(301) 652-1448
ehileman@hilemanlaw.com
(Counsel of Record)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE “MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION” IS NOT JUSTIFIED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	6
A. The Free Exercise Clause does not give religious employers a special right to be exempt from complying with laws, such as federal anti-discrimination statutes, that do not discriminate against religious conduct.	8
B. The Free Exercise Clause does not create an inviolable right to church autonomy.	13
C. The Establishment Clause offers no basis for the ministerial exception because it exists to ensure that the state remain secular, not to grant special rights to religion.....	16
D. The Free Speech Clause does not require the ministerial exception.....	23
II. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION CONFLICTS WITH THE CORE VALUES OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	26
A. The ministerial exception conflicts with a national value of the highest order: equality. . .	26
B. The creation and application of the ministerial exception by the courts itself violates the Equal Protection Clause.	28
CONCLUSION.....	36
IDENTIFICATION OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	18
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	18
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Intern. v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	24
<i>Bob Jones University v. U.S.</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .	25
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	26
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	27
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	17
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	24, 26
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the University of California v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	10, 23
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297, 303 (1976)	27
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	28
<i>Committee for Public Ed. & Religious Lib. v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	17
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).	22
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..	21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).	22, 33
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of St. Louis</i> , 2011 WL 2620382 (Mo. App. E.D.)	8

<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	22
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	28
<i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W. 2d 239 (Mo. 1997)	8
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	10, 11
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	14
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	13, 15
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Eastern Orthodox Church in the United States</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	14
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> 459 U.S. 116 (1982)..	18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	17, 19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	27
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 US 668 (1984)	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).	32
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	21
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	24
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).	30
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Sch.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).	20
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F. 3d 294 (3 rd Cir. 2006).	33
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).	26
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	16
<i>Rayburn v. General Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F. 2d 1164 (4 th Cir. 1985).....	17

<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U. S. 145 (1879).....	3
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).	23, 24, 25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).	25
<i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964)	26
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States and Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1979)	14
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948),	28, 29
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F. 3d 1036 (7 th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985),.....	20
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	27
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	18
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	18
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872).....	14
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	34
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).	26

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §621 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 7
42 U.S.C. §12101 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 6
42 U.S.C. §1331.	33
42 U.S.C. §2000e <i>et seq.</i>	4, 6
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(c).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I.	4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	5, 26
U.S. Const. Art. III, §2	33
